Assembly Bill 30

Published June 5, 1965.

## CHAPTER 81

AN ACT to amend 16.275 (2) of the statutes, relating to lapsed sick leave of state employes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

16.275 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

16.275 (2) Leave of absence with pay owing to sickness and leave of absence without pay, other than vacation, shall be regulated by rules of the personnel board, except that unused sick leave shall accumulate from year to year not to exceed 60 days. Unused sick leave accumulated in excess of 60 days shall lapse, but such lapsed sick leave shall be recorded by the appointing officer. In the event of extended illness of any employe with lapsed unused sick leave recorded to his credit, such lapsed sick leave shall be restored and may be used, in whole or in part, by such employe on recommendation of the appointing officer and approval thereof by the commissioner and the director.

Approved June 2, 1965.